and also received his share of the compensation with a clear statement in the Affidavit 

which he executed without any duress that,  

“the Award of my survey No.…… was announced by the Deputy 
District Officer Revenue/Land Acquisition Officer, Project Khipro 
in my presence.”  

“I willfully accept the amount of Rs.28,11,318/- (Rupees twenty 
eight lacs eleven thousand three hundred eighteen only) pay to me 
as compensation of land acquired for extension of Makhee Farsh 
Link Canal Project.”  

He further stated in the affidavit that, “I have received cheque 
No.41315553 dated 07.09.2009 amounting to Rs.28,11,318/- from 
the land acquisition officer on 07.09.2009 in the presence of